## RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 40

A Resolution awarding the contract for the NE 5<sup>th</sup> Street Improvements Project, Project 2015-10.

## **RECITALS:**

At 2:00pm on June 9, 2016, three bids were received, opened, and publicly read for the construction of the NE 5<sup>th</sup> Street Improvements Project.

The bid from Haworth Inc, in the amount of \$1,927,025.05, was deemed to be the lowest responsible and responsive bid.

The NE 5th Street Improvement Project is one of five Capital Improvement Projects identified in the McMinnville Transportation Bond approved by voters in 2014. This project includes upgrades to NE 5th Street between NE Adams Street and NE Lafayette Avenue to improve downtown traffic flow and pedestrian safety. Improvements include new traffic signals, intersection curb extensions and pavement surfacing. Intersection improvements and signal installations along NE 5th Street are planned at NE Adams Street, NE Baker Street, NE Evans Street and NE Lafayette Avenue.

Funding for this project is included in the proposed FY17 Transportation Bond Fund (45), and the work is scheduled to commence in July 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That entry into a contract between the City of McMinnville and Haworth Inc. for the construction of the NE 5<sup>th</sup> Street Improvements Project, in the amount of \$1,927,025.05, and with a substantial completion date of May 31, 2017, is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract for the NE 5<sup>th</sup> Street Improvements Project, Project 2015-10.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a meeting held the 28<sup>th</sup> day of June 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Hill, Jeffries, Menke, Ruden, Yoder</u>	
Nays:	
Approved this 28th day of June 2016.	
Approved as to form:	Peik Omayor